

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(C) No.852 of 2023

Ashit Kumar & Another Petitioners

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Others Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioners : Mr. Shadab Bin Haque, Advocate

Mr. Sumiran Srivastava, Advocate

For the Resp.- State : Mr. Manish Kumar, Sr. SC II

Ms. Sunita Kumari, AC to Sr. SC II

Order No:-10 Dated:-10-04-2026

I.A. No. 4485 of 2026

Heard the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that this interlocutory application has been filed with the prayer to amend the instant Writ Petition by incorporating the additional prayer for direction upon the respondents to grant proper relaxation of age to the petitioner No.1 in pursuance of the concerned advertisement and further prayer has also been made for direction upon the respondents to accept the application form of the petitioner No.1 and also for direction upon the respondents to grant equal opportunity to the petitioner No.1 and also direction upon the respondents for participating in the concerned advertisement process. It is next submitted that the petitioners have also prayed to make averments as proposed in para-7 of this interlocutory application by inserting para-20(a) to para-20(j) in support of the said additional prayer. It is next submitted that the proposed amendment will not change the nature and character of the instant Writ Petition. It is further submitted that unless the amendment as proposed in this interlocutory application is allowed, the petitioners will be highly prejudiced. Hence, it is submitted that the prayer as prayed for in this interlocutory application be allowed.

Considering the aforesaid facts, the prayer to carry out the amendment as proposed in this interlocutory application is allowed.

The petitioners are directed to file a consolidated Writ Petition by incorporating the amendment as proposed in this interlocutory application allowed today, within three weeks from the date of this order; failing which, this Writ Petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

This interlocutory application is disposed of accordingly.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

W.P.(C) No.852 of 2023

List this Writ Petition after filing of the consolidated Writ Petition.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

Dated:- 10.04.2026
Saroj/